

State of HP & another Vs. Prem Singh

LPA o.164 of 2022

26.03.2024 Present: Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. I.N. Mehta, Senior Additional Advocate General, Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Additional Advocates General and Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for the appellants/ State.

Mr. Surinder Saklani, Advocate, for the respondent.

Learned counsel for the respondent states that the identical issues have been decided by various Benches of this Court and has referred to one of the such cases being ***CWPOA No.2507 of 2019, titled Nanak Chand and others Vs. State of HP and others***, decided on 03.05.2023, wherein the identical relief as sought in the petition, has been granted to the petitioners therein. However, the State has not chosen to file any appeal against the said decision. Meaning thereby that the decision in the aforesaid case has attained finality for all intents and purposes.

Confronted with this, learned Additional Advocate General prays for and is granted a day's time to obtain complete instructions in the matter.

List on **28.03.2024**.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

March 26, 2024
(VH)